

**IN THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS**

SHINNECOCK INDIAN TRIBE)	
)	Electronically Filed:
Plaintiff,)	May 16, 2013
)	
v.)	No. 1:12-cv-00836-ECH
)	
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	Chief Judge Emily C. Hewitt
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**UNITED STATES' REPLY
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

I. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Not Ripe.....2

II. Plaintiff’s Newly Asserted Judicial Takings Claim Is Not Found in the Complaint and Cannot Survive a Motion to Dismiss.....5

III. Plaintiff’s Complaint Does Not Set Forth Specific Money-Mandating Fiduciary Duties.....12

 1. The Non-Intercourse Act Does Not Set Forth A Specific, Enforceable, Mandatory Trust Duty Requiring the United States Courts Not Dismiss Cases.....13

 2. Claims Based on Customary International Law and Federal Common Law Do Not Fall within the Limited Waivers of Sovereign Immunity Found in the Tucker or Little Tucker Acts.....16

CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abbott Labs.v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967).....3

Acceptance Ins. Co. v. United States,
583 F.3d 849 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....9

Air Pegasus of D.C., Inc. v. United States,
424 F.3d 1206 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....9

Allustiarte v. United States,
256 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....8

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....5

Boise Cascade Corp. v. United States,
296 F.3d 1339 (2002).....9

Bowers v. Whitman,
671 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2012)10

Brace v. United States,
72 Fed. Cl. 337 (2006)7

Caraco Pharm. Labs., v. Forest Labs Inc.,
527 F.3d 1278 (2008).....3

Cayuga Indian Nation v. Pataki,
413 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2005).....15

Foman v. Davis,
371 U.S. 178 (1962).....7

Gardner v. Toilet Goods Ass'n,
387 U.S. 167 (1967).....3

Garza v. Lapin
253 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 2001)17

Gimbernat v. United States,
84 Fed. Cl. 350 (2008).....18

Heckmann v. United States,
224 U.S. 413 (1912).....14

Inupiat Community of the Arctic Slope v. United States,
680 F.2d 122 (Ct. Cl. 1982)14

Joint Tribal Council of the Passamaquoddy Tribe v. Morton,
528 F.2d 370 (1st Cir. 1975).....14

Kemin Foods, L.C. v. Pigmentos Vegetales Del Centro S.A. de C.V.,
464 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir.2006).....7

Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.,
455 U.S. 422 (1982).....10

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....7

Miller v. United States,
67 Fed. Cl. 195 (2005)18

Nat'l Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2003).....3

Normandy Apartments, Ltd. v. United States,
100 Fed. Cl. 247 (Fed. Cl. 2011)7

Palmyra Pac. Seafoods, LLC v. United States,
561 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....9

Phaidin v. United States,
28 Fed. Cl. 231 (1993)17

Pikulin v. United States,
97 Fed. Cl. 71 (2011)17

Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.,
514 U.S. 211 (1995).....8

Sharkey v. United States,
17 Cl. Ct. 643 (1989)10

Shinnecock Indian Nation v. New York,
No. 05-cv-2887, 2006 WL 3501099 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 28, 2006)3

Shoshone-Bannock Tribes v. Reno,

56 F.3d 1476 (1995).....14, 15

Slovacek v. United States,
40 Fed. Cl. 828 (1998)6

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
542 U.S. 692 (2004)17

Stop the Beach Renourishment v. Fla. Dep't of Env't'l Protection,
130 S. Ct. 2592 (2010).....11, 12

United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation,
131 S. Ct. 2313 (2011).....12

United States v. Mitchell,
463 U.S. 206 (1983).....13, 16

United States v. Navajo Nation,
537 U.S. 488 (2003).....12, 13, 16

United States v. Navajo Nation,
556 U.S. 287 (2009).....12, 13

United States v. Testan,
424 U.S. 392 (1976).....13, 16

United States v. Willow River Power Co.,
324 U.S. 499 (1945).....10

Vereda, Ltd. v. United States,
271 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....8

Walcek v. United States,
303 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....9

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 177.....14

28 U.S.C. § 1254.....8

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1).....16

28 U.S.C. § 1505.....16

28 U.S.C. § 2501.....5

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 156

RCFC, Rule 85, 6

RCFC, Rule 15(a)(1)(B)6
